#### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-012

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, DECLARING THAT THE PROPERTY LOCATED TO THE SOUTH OF 1400 BALDY VIEW CIRCLE AND IDENTIFIED AS A PORTION OF ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER 102-380-055 IS NO LONGER NECESSARY FOR THE CITY'S USE AND IS EXEMPT SURPLUS LAND UNDER THE SURPLUS LAND ACT AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF SUCH PROPERTY TO THE OWNER OF CONTIGUOUS LAND.

**WHEREAS,** Assembly Bill 1486 went into effect on January 1, 2020 and expanded the Surplus Land Act (Government Code section 54220 *et seq.*) requirements for local agencies prior to the disposition and disposal of any surplus land (collectively, the "Surplus Land Act"); and

**WHEREAS,** the City owns certain real property identified as a portion of APN 102-380-055 and located to the south of certain residential real property located at 1400 Baldy View Circle, Corona, California, which consists of approximately 2,750 square feet of land ("Subject Property"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Subject Property is currently an undeveloped landscape area that is maintained by the City's Landscape Maintenance District No. 84-2, Zone 10; and

**WHEREAS**, the Subject Property's zoning designation is LDR (low density residential); and

**WHEREAS,** the City has determined that the Subject Property is no longer needed for the City's use as the remaining portion of the property identified as APN 102-380-055 provides adequate open space and landscape areas; and

WHEREAS, Amir Ghadiri ("Buyer"), the owner of the residential real property located at 1400 Baldy View Circle, Corona, California, which is contiguous to the Subject Property, desires to purchase the Subject Property from the City in accordance with the Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference ("Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Government Code Section 54222.3, the disposal of the exempt surplus land is not subject to the requirements or procedures of the Surplus Land Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 54221(f)(1)(B)(2), the



Subject Property meets the definition of "exempt surplus land," because it is less than 5,000 square feet in area and, pursuant to the Agreement, will be sold to the owner of contiguous land.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** Findings. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the above stated recitals are true and correct.

**SECTION 2.** Exempt Surplus Property Declaration. The City Council hereby finds and declares that the Subject Property is no longer necessary for the City's use and is exempt surplus land, as defined in the Surplus Land Act, based on the evidence in the record and the true and correct written findings found in this Resolution and incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 3.** Approval of Agreement. The City Council hereby approves the Agreement in the form attached hereto and authorizes the City Manager to execute and deliver on behalf of the City the Agreement and such other documents and instruments as may be necessary or convenient in furtherance of the actions authorized by this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 4. CEQA.</u> The declaration of the Subject Property as exempt surplus land is exempt from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15312 (Surplus Government Property Sales). However, any subsequent development of the Subject Property would be reviewed further under CEQA and other applicable laws.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the Clerk of the City shall attest to and certify the vote adopting this Resolution.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022.

	Mayor of the City of Corona, California
ATTEST:	
City Clerk of the City of Corona, California	

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Sylvia Edwards, City Clerk of the City of Corona, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Resolution was regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of
Corona, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 16 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022 by the
following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official
seal of the City of Corona, California, this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022.
City Clerk of the City of Corona, California
[SEAL]

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

# AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

[SEE ATTACHED 23 PAGES]

APNS: Portion of 102-380-055 Federal ID No.: 95-6000697

# AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

First American Title Insurance Company	Escrow No:
3281 East Guasti Road, Suite 440	
Ontario, California 91760	Title Order No.:
Attention: Angela Northan	

#### 1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS ("Agreement") is entered into as of this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022, by and between AMIR GHADIRI ("Buyer"), and the CITY OF CORONA, a California municipal corporation ("Seller"). Buyer and Seller are sometimes individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties" throughout this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be effective as of the date, following all legally required notices and hearings, that this Agreement has been approved by Seller's governing body or its delegated representative and signed by all Parties ("Effective Date").

#### 2. RECITALS.

- 2.1 <u>City Property</u>. Seller is the owner in fee of certain real property located on Baldy View Circle, Corona, in Riverside County, California, immediately adjacent to the south of Buyer's Property (defined below) consisting of approximately 2,750 square feet and designated as a portion of Assessor Parcel Number(s) 102-380-055, as depicted in **Exhibit "A"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("City Property"). Reference herein to City Property shall include all of Seller's right, title and interest, in and to any and all improvements, fixtures, rights-of-way, utility rights, entitlements, claims or other benefits in any way connected with the City Property.
- 2.2 <u>Project.</u> Buyer is the owner in fee of certain residential real property located at 1400 Baldy View Circle Corona, in Riverside County, California, and designated as Assessor Parcel Number(s) 102-760-020 ("Buyer's Property"). Buyer desires to acquire the City Property for the purpose of merging it with the Buyer's Property in order to enlarge the backyard area of Buyer's Property ("Project").
- 2.3 <u>Findings</u>. Seller has determined that the development of the Project on the City Property pursuant to this Agreement is in the best interests of the City and the health, safety and welfare of the City's taxpayers and residents. Pursuant to Government Code Section 37350, implementation of this Agreement will further the common benefit because it will allow the City

Property to be developed for a more productive and profitable use and will reduce the City's landscape maintenance obligations.

2.4 <u>Purpose</u>. The Seller desires to sell the City Property to the Buyer for the development of the Project and the Buyer desires to purchase the City Property from the Seller for the same purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above facts and for the covenants and agreements contained herein, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 3. TERMS.

- 3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The total purchase price for the City Property is Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$27,500) ("Purchase Price").
- 3.2 <u>Earnest Money Deposit</u>. Within ten (10) business days following the Effective Date of this Agreement, Buyer shall deposit into escrow the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) as an earnest money deposit ("Deposit"), which Deposit shall be applicable to the Purchase Price at Close of Escrow. If Buyer defaults in its obligation to purchase the City Property, the Deposit shall be retained by Seller and shall constitute liquidated damages, as set forth in Section 3.8.5 below.
- 3.3 <u>Payment of Purchase Price</u>. At Close of Escrow (defined below), Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price to Seller, less the Deposit provided for in Section 3.2, which shall be paid earlier as provided for therein. The Purchase Price shall be paid through escrow in cash, by cashier's or certified check, or by wire transfer.
- 3.4 <u>R&T Code Section 18662 Withholding Requirements</u>. California law (Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18662) requires that an amount equal to 3-1/3% of the total sales price/Purchase Price for the City Property be withheld from funds otherwise payable to Seller at Close of Escrow and be paid to the California Franchise Tax Board, unless Seller is exempted from such requirements. As a part of the Escrow closing process, Escrow Holder (defined below) will provide forms to Seller regarding such withholding and the circumstances under which Seller may be exempt from such requirements.

#### 3.5 Escrow.

3.5.1 Opening of Escrow. Within ten (10) business days following the Effective Date, Seller and Buyer shall open an escrow ("Escrow") for the conveyance of the City Property with First American Title Insurance Company ("Escrow Holder"). Escrow shall be deemed open on the date Escrow Holder shall have received either an original or a copy, at Escrow Holder's discretion, of this Agreement, fully executed by the Parties ("Opening of Escrow"). Escrow Holder shall notify Buyer and Seller, in writing, of the date Escrow is opened ("Opening Date").

- 3.5.2 <u>Escrow Instructions</u>. This Agreement constitutes the joint instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder for the conveyance of the City Property. Buyer and Seller shall execute, deliver and be bound by any reasonable or customary supplemental or additional escrow instructions ("Additional Instructions") of Escrow Holder or other instruments which may be reasonably required by Escrow Holder in order to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement. In the event of any conflict or any inconsistency between this Agreement and such Additional Instructions, this Agreement shall govern unless otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by the Parties.
- 3.5.3 <u>Close of Escrow.</u> The recordation of the documents described in Section 3.5.10(C) and disbursement of funds and distribution of other documents by Escrow Holder as described herein, shall constitute "Close of Escrow" or "Closing," and the date thereof shall be the "Closing Date" as provided for herein. Close of Escrow shall occur Ninety (90) days following the Opening Date, provided that Seller and Buyer may, but shall not be obligated to, close the Escrow upon such earlier date as may be agreed upon by them in writing. Buyer and Seller may agree to change the Closing Date by joint written notice to Escrow Holder. Closing shall be conditioned upon satisfaction, or waiver by the Party for whose benefit the condition exists, of all conditions precedent thereto. In the event the Escrow is not in a condition to close by the Closing Date, or the Extended Closing Date (defined below), if any, for any reason other than the uncured breach of either Buyer or Seller, then any Party who is not then in default of the terms of this Agreement may terminate this Agreement as provided in Section 3.8 herein. If no notice of termination as provided in Section 3.7 herein is received by Escrow Holder, Escrow Holder is instructed to proceed with Close of Escrow as soon as possible. Note: The "Extended Closing Date" is a date beyond the original Closing Date, agreed to by Buyer and Seller.
- 3.5.4 <u>Costs of Escrow.</u> All costs of the Title Policy (defined below) shall be paid by Buyer, and all Escrow fees and normal closing costs attributable to the conveyance of the City Property ("Escrow Fees and Closing Costs") shall be paid by Buyer, which costs and fees shall be collectively referred to as "Title and Escrow Costs" throughout this Agreement. Seller shall be solely responsible for payment of any administrative expenses required in order to obtain the partial release or reconveyance of mortgages, deeds of trust or other monetary liens and encumbrances affecting the City Property, as well as any payment of taxes, assessments and bonds, as described in Section 3.5.5 below. Escrow Holder shall provide an estimated closing costs statement to Buyer and Seller at least three (3) days prior to the Closing Date, or Extended Closing Date, if any.
- 3.5.5 <u>City Property Taxes, Assessments and Bonds</u>. Seller shall timely pay all real property taxes, assessments and bonds allocable to the City Property accruing prior to the Closing Date. Buyer shall pay all real property taxes, assessments and bonds allocable to the City Property accruing on or after the Closing Date.
- 3.5.6 <u>Buyer's Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.</u> Close of Escrow and Buyer's obligation to accept title to the City Property and pay the Purchase Price are subject to the satisfaction of the following described conditions for Buyer's benefit (or Buyer's waiver thereof, it being agreed that Buyer may waive any or all of such conditions) on or prior to the Closing Date, or Extended Closing Date, if any:

- A. <u>Payments and Documents</u>. Seller shall have tendered into Escrow all payments and documents required of it pursuant to this Agreement.
- B. <u>Obligations</u>. Seller shall have completed in a timely fashion all of its obligations that are to be completed prior to the Close of Escrow, as provided in this Agreement.
- C. <u>Title Policy</u>. Escrow Holder shall have received an irrevocable commitment from the Title Company to issue the Title Policy (defined below), subject only to the Permitted Exceptions, as described in Section 3.6.2 below.
- D. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties of the Seller hereunder shall be true as of the Effective Date and as of the Close of Escrow, and shall continue thereafter for the full statutory period.
- E. <u>General Plan Consistency Determination</u>. The Planning and Development Director for the City of Corona shall have determined that the City's disposition of fee title to the City Property pursuant to this Agreement is consistent with the City of Corona General Plan pursuant to Government Code Section 65402.
- F. <u>Escrow Closing Costs Statement</u>. Buyer shall have approved Escrow Holder's estimated closing costs statement.
- G. <u>Public Easement Vacation Resolution</u>. The City Council of the City of Corona shall have adopted a resolution ("Vacation Resolution"), pursuant to and in accordance with California Streets & Highways Code section 8300 *et seq.*, vacating, abandoning and terminating the public right to use the City Property for open space purposes. Buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred by Seller for the preparation and adoption of the Vacation Resolution.
- H. <u>Lot Line Adjustment</u>. The Board of Zoning Adjustments for the City of Corona shall have adopted a resolution ("Lot Line Adjustment Resolution"), pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act, approving a lot line adjustment to add the City Property to the Buyer's Property. Buyer shall, at Buyer's sole cost and expense, apply for the lot line adjustment to add the City Property to the Buyer's Property and prepare, or cause to be prepared, any and all documents, including surveys and legal descriptions, required or necessary for such lot line adjustment.
- I. <u>HCD Confirmation</u>. Seller shall have confirmed in writing that the California Department of Housing and Community Development ("HCD") has accepted Seller's declaration of the City Property as "exempt surplus property" under the Surplus Land Act (California Government Code section 54220 *et seq.*).
- 3.5.7 <u>Seller's Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.</u> Close of Escrow and Seller's obligation to convey the City Property are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions for Seller's benefit (or Seller's waiver thereof, it being agreed that Seller may waive any or all of such conditions) on or prior to the Closing Date, or Extended Closing Date, if any:

- A. <u>Payments and Documents</u>. Buyer shall have tendered into Escrow all payments and documents required of it pursuant to this Agreement.
- B. <u>Obligations</u>. Buyer shall have completed in a timely fashion all of its obligations which are to be completed prior to the Close of Escrow, as provided in this Agreement.
- C. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties of the Buyer hereunder shall be true as of the Effective Date and as of the Close of Escrow, and shall continue for the full statutory period.
- D. <u>General Plan Consistency Determination</u>. The Planning and Development Director for the City of Corona shall have determined that the City's disposition of fee title to the City Property pursuant to this Agreement is consistent with the City of Corona General Plan pursuant to Government Code Section 65402.
- E. <u>Escrow Closing Costs Statement</u>. Seller shall have approved Escrow Holder's estimated closing costs statement.
- F. <u>Vacation Resolution</u>. The City Council of the City of Corona shall have adopted the Vacation Resolution.
- G. <u>Lot Line Adjustment Resolution</u>. The Board of Zoning Adjustments for the City of Corona shall have adopted the Lot Line Adjustment Resolution.
- H. <u>HCD Confirmation</u>. Seller shall have confirmed in writing that HCD has accepted Seller's declaration of the City Property as "exempt surplus property" under the Surplus Land Act (California Government Code section 54220 *et seq.*).
- 3.5.8 <u>Buyer's Payments and Documents</u>. Not less than one (1) business day prior to Closing, Buyer shall pay or tender (as applicable) to Escrow Holder the following funds and documents (in recordable form, as necessary):
- A. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price, less any Deposit that has previously been paid by Buyer pursuant to Section 3.2 herein.
- B. <u>Title and Escrow Costs</u>. Funds required to pay the Closing Costs payable by Buyer pursuant to Section 3.5.4 herein.
- C. <u>Additional Customary Charges</u>. Funds required to pay any additional charges customarily charged to buyers in accordance with common escrow practices in Riverside County, at the discretion of Escrow Holder.
- D. <u>Appraisal Costs.</u> The sum of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) payable to the City of Corona to reimburse Seller for the cost of obtaining an appraisal of the City Property.

- E. <u>Commissions</u>. Funds required to pay all sales or brokerage commissions and finder's fees payable by Buyer, if any, with respect to the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement.
  - F. <u>Change of Ownership</u>. Preliminary Change of Ownership form.
- G. <u>Additional Documents and Funds</u>. Such other documents and funds required of Buyer under this Agreement and by Escrow Holder in the performance of its contractual or statutory obligations.
- 3.5.9 <u>Seller's Payments and Documents</u>. Not less than one (1) business day prior to Closing, Seller shall pay or tender (as applicable) to the Escrow Holder the following funds (which amounts may be offset against funds otherwise payable to Seller through Escrow) and documents (in recordable form, as necessary):
- A. <u>Commissions and Fees.</u> Funds required to pay all sales or brokerage commissions and finder's fees payable by Seller, if any, with respect the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement.
- B. <u>Grant Deed</u>. The fully-executed and acknowledged Grant Deed attached as **Exhibit "B"** hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- C. <u>Tax Certificates and Forms</u>. FIRPTA Certificate and California Form 593-C, using forms to be provided by Escrow Holder.
- D. <u>Additional Documents and Funds</u>. Such other documents and funds required of Seller under this Agreement and by Escrow Holder in the performance of its contractual or statutory obligations.
  - E. Vacation Resolution. Certified copy of the Vacation Resolution.
- F. <u>Lot Line Adjustment Resolution</u>. Certified copy of the Lot Line Adjustment Resolution.
- 3.5.10 <u>Escrow Holder Responsibilities</u>. Upon Closing, the Escrow Holder is authorized and instructed to:
- A. <u>Liens and Encumbrances</u>. Cause the satisfaction and removal of all exceptions to title to the City Property representing monetary liens or encumbrances from funds otherwise payable to Seller at Close of Escrow, including, without limitation, all unpaid taxes, assessments and bond obligations respecting the City Property which became due and payable prior to Close of Escrow and any penalties and interest thereon. Before such payments or charges are made, Escrow Holder shall notify Seller of the sums necessary to satisfy and remove such monetary liens or encumbrances.
- B. <u>Payments for Fees, Charges and Costs.</u> Pay and charge Buyer and Seller, respectively, for any fees, charges and costs payable under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Sections 3.5.4, 3.5.5, 3.5.8 and 3.5.9 herein. Before such payments or charges are

made, Escrow Holder shall notify Buyer and Seller of the fees, charges and costs necessary to clear title and Close the Escrow.

- C. <u>Grant Deed</u>. Record the Grant Deed, Vacation Resolution, Lot Line Adjustment Resolution and any other instruments, as appropriate, delivered through Escrow.
- D. <u>R&T Code Section 18662 Withholding Requirements</u>. Withhold from funds otherwise payable to Seller at Close of Escrow in such amount as Buyer is required to withhold therefrom pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18662 (i.e., 3-1/3% of the total sales price) and timely submit such sums to the California Franchise Tax Board, unless Buyer is relieved of such withholding requirements under the provisions of said Section 18662. Further, deliver to each Party copies of all such withholding form(s).
- E. <u>Funds and Documents</u>. Disburse such other funds and deliver such other documents to the Parties entitled thereto.
  - F. Title Policy. Cause the Title Policy to be issued.
- 3.5.11 <u>Notices</u>. All communications from Escrow Holder to either Buyer or Seller shall be directed to the addresses and in the manner established in Section 3.10.1 herein for notices, demands and communications between the Buyer and Seller.
- 3.5.12 Electronically Transmitted/Counterpart Documents. In the event Buyer or Seller utilizes electronically transmitted signed documents (e-mail or facsimile), the Parties hereby agree to accept and instruct Escrow Holder to rely upon such documents as if they bore original signatures. Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree to provide to Escrow Holder, within seventy-two (72) hours after transmission, such documents bearing the original signatures. Buyer and Seller further acknowledge and agree that electronically transmitted documents bearing non-original signatures will not be accepted for recording and that the Parties will provide originally executed documents to Escrow Holder for such purpose. Escrow Holder is authorized to utilize documents which have been signed by Buyer and Seller in counterparts.

#### 3.6 Title.

- 3.6.1 <u>Condition of Title; Title Policy.</u> It is a condition to the Close of Escrow for Buyer's benefit that fee title to the City Property and the right to possession of the City Property conveyed to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject only to the Permitted Exceptions (defined below), as evidenced by the receipt by Escrow Holder of an irrevocable commitment from First American Title Insurance Company ("Title Company") to issue to Buyer upon Close of Escrow its California Land Title Association (CLTA) Standard Owner's Form Policy of Title Insurance ("Title Policy") with coverage in an amount equal to the Purchase Price. The Parties shall cause the Title Company to issue the Title Policy to Buyer upon Close of Escrow.
- 3.6.2 <u>Permitted Exceptions</u>. The term "Permitted Exceptions" as used herein shall mean the following conditions and exceptions to title or possession:

- A. <u>Non-Delinquent Tax, Assessment and Bond Liens</u>. A lien to secure payment of general and special real property taxes, assessments and bonds obligations, provided they are not delinquent.
- B. <u>Supplemental Taxes</u>. A lien of supplemental taxes assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code accruing on or after the Close of Escrow.
- C. <u>Buyer Creation or Consent</u>. Matters affecting the condition of title created by or with the consent of Buyer.
- D. <u>Disclosed to and Approved by Buyer</u>. Other exceptions to title disclosed by the Title Report (defined below) which have been approved in writing by Buyer prior to the Close of Escrow.

Notwithstanding any other provision(s) in this Agreement, any exceptions to title to the City Property representing monetary liens or encumbrances are hereby disapproved and deemed a Disapproved Matter (defined below).

3.6.3 Preliminary Title Report. If Buyer has not already obtained the same prior to the execution of this Agreement, promptly following the Opening of Escrow, Escrow Holder will obtain from the Title Company and provide to the Parties a current preliminary title report and legible copies of all title exceptions listed therein (collectively the "Title Report"). Upon the later of (a) Twenty (20) days following the Opening Date; or (b) Twenty (20) days following Buyer's receipt of the Title Report, Buyer will notify Seller and Escrow Holder in writing of any objections to the status of title as disclosed by the Title Report. Any title matters disapproved by Buyer will constitute "Disapproved Matters," which Seller will cause to be removed as title exceptions on or before Close of Escrow. Those title exceptions not constituting Disapproved Matters will be deemed Permitted Exceptions. Any exceptions to title not disapproved in writing within said period of time shall be deemed approved by Buyer.

#### 3.7 Suitability and Condition of City Property.

- 3.7.1 <u>Inspections and Right of Entry.</u> Prior to Close of Escrow, Buyer may conduct, at Buyer's sole expense, such inspections of the City Property as Buyer may desire or deem appropriate, in Buyer's sole discretion. Seller hereby grants to Buyer and its authorized employees, representatives, agents and contractors, permission and a license to enter upon the City Property prior to the Closing Date for the purpose of conducting such inspections. Seller shall have the right, but not the obligation, to accompany Buyer during such inspections and investigations; provided, however, in no event shall any invasive testing or procedures be permitted by Buyer or its agents or contractors without prior written consent of Seller. Buyer, at its sole cost and expense, agrees to restore the City Property to the condition the City Property was in prior to Buyer's entry.
- 3.7.1.1 <u>Insurance</u>. Prior to Buyer or its agents or contractors entering upon the City Property pursuant to Section 3.7.1, Buyer shall (i) give Seller forty-eight (48) hours prior notice of such entry, and (ii) provide satisfactory evidence to Seller that Buyer, or its agents or contractors, have obtained commercial general liability insurance with limits of not less CA\JR\01000.22004\10261072.3

Page 8 (CITY ATTY: 12-13)

than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate; workers compensation insurance in statutory limits and employers liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each limit; and umbrella excess liability insurance excess of the underlying commercial general liability and employers liability insurance with limits not less than \$5,000,000 each occurrence and aggregate. Such liability insurance shall include or be endorsed (amended) to state that: (1) Buyer, its directors, officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers shall be covered as additional insured; and (2) the insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects Buyer, its directors, officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers, or if excess, shall stand in an unbroken chain of coverage. Such liability insurance policy shall be placed with an insurer with a current A.M. Best's rating no less than A:VIII, licensed to do business in California, and satisfactory to the City.

3.7.1.2 <u>Indemnification</u>. Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold Seller free and harmless from and against any and all claims, damages and liabilities related to Buyer's or Buyer's employees, representatives, agents and contractors activities on the City Property under Section 3.7.1. The indemnity obligations of Buyer under this Section 3.7.1.2 shall survive the Closing or termination of this Agreement.

3.7.2 Acceptance of City Property "As-Is". Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, Buyer's election to purchase the City Property will be based upon and will constitute evidence of Buyer's independent investigation of the City Property, and not as a result of any representation(s) made by Seller or any employee, official, consultant or agent of Seller relating to the condition of the City Property (unless such statement or representation is expressly and specifically set forth in this Agreement), its use, development potential and suitability for Buyer's intended use, including, without limitation, the following: the feasibility of developing the City Property for the purposes intended by Buyer and the conditions of approval for any subdivision map; the size and dimensions of the City Property; the availability, cost and adequacy of water, sewerage and any utilities serving or required to serve the City Property; the presence and adequacy of current or required infrastructure or other improvements on, near or affecting the City Property; any surface, soil, subsoil, fill or other physical conditions of or affecting the City Property, such as climate, geological, drainage, air, water or mineral conditions; the condition of title to the City Property; the existence of governmental laws, statutes, rules, regulations, ordinances, limitations, restrictions or requirements concerning the use, density, location or suitability of the City Property for any existing or proposed development thereof, including, but not limited to, zoning, building, subdivision, environmental or other such regulations; the necessity of availability of any general or specific plan amendments, rezoning, zoning variances, conditional use permits, building permits, environmental impact reports, parcel or subdivision maps and public reports, requirements of any improvement agreements; requirements of the California Subdivision Map Act, and any other governmental permits, approvals or acts (collectively "Permits"); the necessity or existence of any dedications, taxes, fees, charges, costs or assessments which may be imposed in connection with any governmental regulations or the obtaining of any required Permits; the presence of endangered plant or animal species upon the City Property; and all of the matters concerning the condition, use, development or sale of the City Property. Seller will not be liable for any loss, damage, injury or claim to any person or property arising from or caused by the development of the City Property by Buyer. Buyer hereby waives and releases all claims and demands against Seller for any such loss, damage or injury and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Seller harmless from and against any

and all loss, claim, action, demand, damage, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) arising from or related to any such loss, damage, injury or claim.

3.7.3 <u>California Civil Code Section 1542</u>. Buyer hereby acknowledges that it has either consulted with legal counsel, or had an opportunity to consult with legal counsel, regarding, the provisions of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED PARTY"

Buyer acknowledges that with respect to the acquisition of the City Property, Buyer may have sustained damage, loss, costs or expenses which are presently unknown and unsuspected, and such damage, loss, costs or expenses which may have been sustained, may give rise to additional damage, loss, costs or expenses in the future. Nevertheless, Buyer hereby acknowledges, represents and warrants that this Agreement has been negotiated and agreed upon in light of that situation, and hereby waives, to the maximum legal extent, any rights accruing to him under Section 1542 or other statute or judicial decision of similar effect.

#### Buyer's Initials

This acknowledgment and release shall survive the Close of Escrow.

#### 3.8 Termination, Defaults and Remedies.

- 3.8.1 Exercise of Buyer's Termination Rights. If Buyer's conditions precedent to Close of Escrow do not occur as required in Section 3.5.6 herein, and if Buyer thereby elects to exercise its rights to terminate this Agreement and the Escrow, Buyer may do so by giving written notice of such termination to Seller and Escrow Holder prior to the Close of Escrow. In such event, Buyer shall pay all Escrow Holder and Title Company termination fees and charges (collectively, "Termination Costs"). Upon such termination, all other obligations and liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement that do not specifically survive termination shall cease and terminate.
- 3.8.2 Exercise of Seller's Termination Rights. If Seller's conditions precedent to Close of Escrow do not occur as required in Section 3.5.7 herein, and if Seller thereby elects to exercise its rights to terminate this Agreement and the Escrow, Seller may do so by giving written notice of such termination to Buyer and Escrow Holder prior to the Close of Escrow. In such event, Buyer shall pay all Termination Costs. Upon such termination, all other obligations and liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement that do not specifically survive termination shall cease and terminate.
- 3.8.3 <u>Buyer's Breach</u>. If Buyer materially breaches any of its obligations to perform under this Agreement, and fails to cure such breach within a reasonable period of time CAJR/01000.22004/10261072.3

following written notice from Seller, then Seller, as its sole and exclusive remedy, may terminate this Agreement and the Escrow by giving written notice to Buyer and Escrow Holder. In such event, Buyer shall pay all Termination Costs. Upon such termination, all obligations and liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement that do not specifically survive termination shall cease and terminate. Seller shall have no right to seek specific performance of this Agreement.

Seller's Initials

Buyer's Initials

3.8.4 <u>Seller's Breach</u>. If Seller materially breaches any of its obligations to perform under this Agreement, and fails to cure such breach within a reasonable period of time following notice from Buyer, then Buyer, in addition to pursuing any other rights or remedies which Buyer may have at law or in equity, may, at Buyer's option, terminate this Agreement and the Escrow by giving written notice to Seller and Escrow Holder. In such event, Seller shall pay all Termination Costs. Upon such termination, all obligations and liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement that do not specifically survive termination shall cease and terminate.

3.8.5 Return of Documents and Funds; Disbursement of Deposit; Liquidated Damages; Release of Liability as to Escrow Holder. In the event Escrow Holder receives written notice from Buyer, prior to Close of Escrow, of its election to terminate the Escrow as provided for in Section 3.8.1, then Escrow Holder shall promptly terminate the Escrow and return all documents and funds, less Termination Costs as appropriate, to the Party depositing the same. In the event Escrow Holder receives written notice from Buyer, prior to Close of Escrow, of its election to terminate the Escrow as provided for in Section 3.8.1 herein, if Seller elects to terminate this Agreement as provided for in Section 3.8.2 herein, or in the event Seller terminates this Agreement due to Buyer's material breach, as provided for in Section 3.8.3 herein, the Parties hereby agree that it would be impractical or extremely difficult to fix the actual damages to Seller. The Parties therefore hereby agree that a reasonable estimate of such damages is an amount equal to the Deposit provided for in Section 3.2 herein. In such event, Seller will be entitled to retain the Deposit and such amount shall be deemed fully agreed liquidated damages, and all other potential remedies are hereby expressly waived by Seller. Therefore, Escrow Holder shall promptly terminate the Escrow and return all documents and funds, less Termination Costs as appropriate, to the Party depositing the same, except for the Deposit which shall be paid to Seller. The Parties hereby release Escrow Holder, and shall hold Escrow Holder free and harmless, from all liabilities associated with such termination, excepting for Escrow Holder's obligations to return documents and funds, including the Deposit, as provided herein.

Seller's Initials

Buyer's Initials

3.9 <u>Seller's Representations and Warranties</u>. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that the following statements are true and correct as of the Effective Date, and shall be true and correct as of Close of Escrow, and the truth and accuracy of such statements shall constitute a condition precedent to all of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement:

3.9.1 <u>Authority</u>. Seller has full power and authority to own, sell and convey the City Property to Buyer and to perform its obligations pursuant to this Agreement. This

Agreement and all other documents delivered by Seller to Buyer now or at Close of Escrow have been or will be duly executed and delivered by Seller and are or will be legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, sufficient to convey to Buyer good and marketable title to the City Property and are enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

- 3.9.2 <u>No Unrecorded Possessory Interests; No Agreements or Undertakings.</u> To Seller's current actual knowledge, there are no agreements for occupancy in effect for the City Property and no unrecorded possessory interests or unrecorded agreements that would adversely affect Buyer's title to or use of the City Property. Seller will not enter into any agreements or undertake any obligations prior to Close of Escrow which will in any way burden, encumber or otherwise affect the City Property without the prior written consent of Buyer, including, without limitation, any agreements for occupancy of the City Property.
- 3.9.3 Hazardous Materials. Seller is aware of its obligations under California Health and Safety Code Section 25359.7 to disclose information to Buyer regarding release of hazardous substances on the City Property. To Seller's current actual knowledge, Seller has not caused any Hazardous Material to be placed or disposed of on or at the City Property or any part thereof in any manner or quantity which would constitute a violation of any Hazardous Materials law, nor has Seller received any written notices that the City Property is in violation of any Hazardous Materials law. For purposes of this section, "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, material, waste, gas or particulate matter which is defined as such for purposes of regulation by any local government authority, the State of California, or the United States Government, including, but not limited to, any material or substance which is (i) defined as a "hazardous waste," "hazardous material," "hazardous substance," "extremely hazardous waste," or "restricted hazardous waste" under any provision of California law, including, without limitation, California Health and Safety Code Sections 25316 and 25317, (ii) petroleum, (iii) asbestos, (iv) polychlorinated biphenyl, (v) radioactive material, (vi) designated as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. Sec. 1251 et seq. (33 U.S.C. Sec. 1317), (vii) defined as a "hazardous waste" pursuant to Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Sec. 6901 et seq. (42 U.S.C. Sec. 6903), or (viii) defined as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Sect. 9601 et seq. (42 U.S.C. Sec. 9601).
- 3.9.4 <u>Litigation</u>. To Seller's current actual knowledge, there are no claims, actions, suits or proceedings continuing, pending or threatened against or affecting the City Property, or involving the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or of any other documents or instruments to be delivered by Seller at Close of Escrow, at law or in equity, or before or by any federal, state, municipal or other governmental department, board, commission, bureau or instrumentality. Seller is not subject to or in default under any notice, order, writ, injunction, decree or demand of any court or any governmental department, board, commission, bureau or instrumentality.
- 3.9.5 <u>No Breach</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby will not violate or result in any breach of or constitute a default under or conflict with or cause any acceleration of any obligation with respect to any provision or restriction of any lien, lease, agreement, contract, instrument, or,

according to Seller's knowledge, any order, judgment, award, decree, statute, regulation or ordinance, or any other restriction of any kind or character to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or the City Property are bound.

The covenants, representations and warranties of Seller under this Agreement shall be true on and as of the Close of Escrow and shall survive the recordation of the Grant Deed and the Close of Escrow.

#### 3.10 Miscellaneous.

3.10.1 Notices and Demands. All notices or other communications required or permitted between the Parties hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be (i) personally delivered, (ii) sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (iii) sent by facsimile transmission with confirmation of receipt, or (iv) sent by nationally recognized overnight courier service (e.g., Federal Express or United Parcel Service), addressed to the Party to whom the notice is given at the addresses provided below, subject to the right of any Party to designate a different address for itself by notice similarly given. Any notice so given by registered or certified United States mail shall be deemed to have been given on the third business day after the same is deposited in the United States mail. Any notice not so given by registered or certified mail, such as notices delivered by personal delivery, facsimile transmission or courier service, shall be deemed given upon receipt, rejection or refusal of the same by the Party to whom the notice is given. Rejection or other refusal to accept or the inability to deliver because of changed address of which no notice was given shall be deemed to constitute receipt of the notice or other communication sent.

To Buyer: Amir Ghadiri

1400 Baldy View Circle Corona, CA 92882

Telephone: 951-858-3310

To Seller: City of Corona

400 South Vicentia Avenue

Corona, CA 92882

Attn: Joanne Coletta, Planning and Development Director

Telephone: (951) 736-2437 Facsimile: (951) 736-2493

With Copy to: City of Corona

400 South Vicentia Avenue

Corona, CA 92882

Attn: Dean Derleth, City Attorney

Telephone: (951) 279-3505 Facsimile: (951) 736-2493 To Title Company: First American Title Insurance Company

3281 East Guasti Road, Suite 440

Ontario, CA 91760

Telephone: (909) 510-6220 Facsimile: (877) 461-2090

- 3.10.2 <u>Mutual Indemnification</u>. Buyer agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Seller free and harmless from and against any and all claims, damages and liabilities related to Buyer's use of the City Property and arising from facts and circumstances occurring following Close of Escrow. Seller agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Buyer free and harmless from and against any and all claims, damages and liabilities related to Seller's use of the City Property and arising from facts and circumstances occurring prior to Close of Escrow. The indemnity obligations described above will be for the benefit of and binding upon the Parties, their successors and assigns, officers, employees and representatives, and will survive Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed.
- 3.10.3 <u>Possession</u>; <u>Risk of Loss</u>. Buyer shall be entitled to sole possession of the City Property immediately upon Close of Escrow. All risk of loss or damage to the City Property will pass from the Seller to the Buyer at the Close of Escrow. If improvements on the City Property are materially damaged or destroyed prior to Close of Escrow due to an insured casualty, Seller will assign to Buyer all insurance proceeds and the Purchase Price will be reduced by the amount of any deductible. Seller covenants and agrees that it will keep the City Property fully insured through Close of Escrow. If the City Property is materially damaged or destroyed prior to Close of Escrow due to an uninsured casualty, Buyer may elect to terminate this Agreement as provided in Section 3.8.1 above.
- 3.10.4 Brokers and Sales Commissions. If either Party elects to use the services of a real estate broker, sales person or finder, the Party that has obligated itself in writing with respect to such services shall deposit with Escrow Holder (or, with respect to Seller, the payment to Seller at Closing will be debited) in an amount sufficient to satisfy all brokerage commissions and finder's fees for which such Party has become obligated. Seller and Buyer shall each indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the other Party and its successors hereunder from and against any and all claims, liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and litigation expenses, arising from or in connection with any sales or brokerage commissions, finder's fees or other commissions which are (or are claimed to be) payable in connection with the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement by reason of the actions (or alleged actions) of such indemnifying Party.
- 3.10.5 <u>Survival of Covenants</u>. The covenants, representations and warranties of both Buyer and Seller set forth in this Agreement shall survive the recordation of the Grant Deed and the Close of Escrow.
- 3.10.6 <u>Required Actions of Buyer and Seller</u>. Buyer and Seller agree to execute such instruments and documents and to diligently undertake such actions as may be required in order to consummate the purchase and sale herein contemplated and shall use their best efforts to accomplish the Close of Escrow in accordance with the provisions hereof.

- 3.10.7 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of each and every term, condition, obligation and provision hereof.
- 3.10.8 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 3.10.9 <u>Captions</u>. Any captions to, or headings of, the paragraphs or subparagraphs of this Agreement are solely for the convenience of the Parties, are not a part of this Agreement, and shall not be used for the interpretation or determination of the validity of this Agreement or any provision hereof.
- 3.10.10 <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall not be deemed to confer any rights upon, nor obligate any of the Parties to, any person or entity other than the Parties.
- 3.10.11 <u>Exhibits</u>. The Exhibits attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3.10.12 <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver or failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any future breach of any such provision or any other provision hereof.
- 3.10.13 <u>Applicable Law.</u> All questions with respect to this Agreement, and the rights and liabilities of the Parties and venue hereto, shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any and all legal actions sought to enforce the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be brought in the courts of the County of Riverside.
- 3.10.14 <u>Assignment</u>. Buyer shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to assign this Agreement, and any right or obligation herein, to any party of its choice without the prior consent or approval of Seller. Seller shall not assign this Agreement, or any right or obligation herein, to any party without the prior written consent of Buyer, which consent may be given or withheld in Buyer's sole discretion.
- 3.10.15 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.10.14 above, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Parties hereto.
- 3.10.16 <u>Ratification</u>. Seller's obligation to convey title to the City Property to Buyer, as provided herein, are subject to the approval and ratification of this Agreement by the Seller's governing body on or before the Closing Date, or Extended Closing Date, if any. In the event Seller's governing body fails to ratify this Agreement prior to the Closing Date, or Extended Closing Date, if any, then Seller may terminate this Agreement and the Escrow as provided in Section 3.8.2 herein.
- 3.10.17 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected.

- 3.10.18 <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement will be liberally construed to effectuate the intention of the Parties with respect to the transaction described herein. In determining the meaning of, or resolving any ambiguity with respect to, any word, phrase or provision of this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein will be construed or resolved against either Party (including the Party primarily responsible for drafting and preparation of this Agreement), under any rule of construction or otherwise, it being expressly understood and agreed that the Parties have participated equally or have had an equal opportunity to participate in the drafting thereof.
- 3.10.19 <u>Business Days</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, if any date specified in this Agreement for the Closing Date or for the commencement or expiration of time periods for termination or approvals or for notice occurs on a day other than a Business Day, then any such date shall be postponed to the following Business Day. As used herein, "Business Day" shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by national banks or the Title Insurer.
- 3.10.20 <u>Legal Fees</u>. Each Party shall be responsible for payment of its own attorneys' fees with respect to the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement and processing of the escrow. In the event of the bringing of any action or proceeding to enforce or construe any of the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing Party in such action or proceeding, whether by final judgment or out of court settlement, shall be entitled to have and recover of and from the other Party all reasonable costs and expenses of suit.
- 3.10.21 <u>Fees and Other Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, each of the Parties shall pay its own fees and expenses in connection with this Agreement.
- 3.10.22 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement supersedes any prior agreements, negotiations and communications, oral or written, and contains the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller as to the subject matter hereof. No subsequent agreement, representation, or promise made by either Party hereto, or by or to an employee, officer, agent or representative of either Party, shall be of any effect unless it is in writing and executed by the Party to be bound thereby.
- 3.10.23 <u>Amendment to this Agreement</u>. The terms of this Agreement may not be modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by each of the Parties hereto.

#### [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING 2 PAGES]

#### **SELLER'S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR**

# CITY OF CORONA AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (APN(S): PORTION OF 102-380-055)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

<b>CITY OF CORONA</b> a California municipal corporation	
Ву:	
Jacob Ellis City Manager	Date
Attest:	
Sylvia Edwards City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	
Dean Derleth	
City Attorney	

#### **BUYER'S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR**

# CITY OF CORONA AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (APN(S): PORTION OF 102-380-055)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Buyer has executed this Agreement as of the latest date set forth below.

AMI	R GHADIRI		
By:			
<i>J</i> .	Amir Ghadiri	Date	

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

## LEGAL DEPICTION OF CITY PROPERTY

Real property in the County of Riverside, State of California, depicted as follows:



Subject Property, consisting of approximately 2,750 sq. ft.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Buyer to prepare legal description of Subject Property in connection with the lot line adjustment application to add the City Property to the Buyer's Property.

#### **EXHIBIT "B"**

#### **GRANT DEED**

SEE ATTACHED THREE (3) PAGES

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

City of Corona City Clerk (Planning & Development) 400 S. Vicentia Ave. Corona, CA 92882

Fee Exempt under Gov. Code Section 27383

Above Space for Recorder's Use

APN: Portion of 102-380-055 Exempt from Documentary Transfer Tax Pursuant to R&T Code § 11922

#### **GRANT DEED**

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CITY OF CORONA, a California municipal corporation ("Grantor") hereby grants to AMIR GHADIRI, a married man, as his sole and separate property ("Grantee"), the following described real property (the "City Property") situated in the County of Riverside, State of California:

### SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

instrun		EREOF, Grantor hoy its duly authorize	name to	be affixed	hereto	and	this
DATE	D:	2022					
	OF CORONA ornia municipal corp	poration					
By:			 				
	Jacob Ellis City Manager		Date				
Attest:							
	Sylvia Edwards						
	City Clerk						

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CIVIL CODE §1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)
County of	)
On	
	Insert Name and Title
personally appeared	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity(	of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.
Circle CN - DIII	
Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above	

#### **EXHIBIT "A" TO GRANT DEED**

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND DEPICTION OF CITY PROPERTY

Real property in the County of Riverside, State of California, described as	ionows:

[\*\*TO BE INSERTED PRIOR TO CLOSE OF ESCROW\*\*]